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OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25.D. C.

IN REFLY REVER TD

QUGMF 293 B
Thompson, Chester H.

L edonsAearnis  pens LR s

( SN 37 363 876
o 29 ‘March 1949

Mrs. Della Thompson
Box 1241
Grand Junction, Colorado

Dear Mrs. Thompson:

More than three years have elapsed since the cessation of
hostilities of World War II, which cost the life of your husband,
the late Private Chester H, Thompson, and it is with reluctance
that I am writing you, for I musi furnish information which may
bring you added sorrow.

Full consideration has bean given to all available information
pertaining to your husband since he was killed in action on 29 March
1945, near Wermertshausen, Germany.

Information on file in this offjice discloses that your husband
and four other crew members were occupants of a tank which was struck
by anti-tank fire, resulting in destruction of the vehicle. Two of
the crew members escaped without injury and later returned to duty.
Your husband and the remaining two occupants were killed.

Units of the American Graves Reglstration Service conducted ex-
tensive investigations in the area in which your husband lost his life.
Amerlcan Graves Registration Service Search Teams obtained information
from the Burgermeister at Wermertshausen which indicates that two
American Tanks were knocked out in the vicinity of Wermertshausen, on
29 March 1945. One of the tanks did not burn and was removed by American
Troops the same day, while the other tank was completely demolished,
According to the Burgermeister, charred remains were seen in the wreckage
and remainad there until a German demolition team blasted the tank some
time later. All the remains and parts of the tank were scattered over
a four hundred meter area by this explosion. The investigators went to
the scene of the blast and discovered that the tank was completely de-
stroyed and no trace of human remains could bae fourd.

In a final effort to secure information, this office dispatched
letters to members of your husband's Company. Inreply to these in-
quiries, one member of the Company stated that he saw the burning tank
and went to render his assistance, but reachad the tank too late. Ha
further stated that the thmee crew members Who lost their lives naver

gl
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left the turret of the tank. Another member of the Company stated
that although he did not see the tank at the time it was hit, he did
seq it five or ten minutes afterwards, but due to the fire hs could
not get within twenty feet of the tank. No information however, was
recelved from these inquiries which might possibly lead to the re-
covery of the remains of your husband and his crew members.

These unfortunate circumstances surrounding the death of your
husband have been thoroughly reviewed and, since no association can
be made between your husband's records and the records of unknowns
recovered from the general area of the disaster, the Department of
the Army has been forced to conclude that his remains are not recoverable.
I wish to assure you that, should any additional evidence come to our
attention indicating that his remains are in our possession, you will
be informed immediately.

Realizing the extent of your grief and anxiety, it is not easy to
axpress condolence to you who gave your loved one under such circum-
stances so difficult that there is no grave at which to pay homage.
¥ay the knowledge of your husband's honorable service to his country
be a source of sustaining comfort to you.

Sincerely yours,

2 ;z, Z .
JAMES F, SMITH
Ma jor, QMC

Momorial Division
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R Tl 29 ¥arch 1949

#rs., iella Thorpson
Box 1241
Oramd Junotion, Colorado

iyear Vrs, Thowpaons

Yore than three ysar: have slapsed sinoe the oeas:tion of
hostilities of sorld sar I7, #hich cozt the 1ife of your busbu'd,
the lata Private Chester ¥, Thompeon, anmd it 12 with waluc‘ance
that T am writing you, Tor T must furaish information «hich may
brine you ailed -orrew,

Full sonsideraticn haz been glven to all available infermaticn
pertaining to your husband sinoe he wmas killed in aotion on 2% March
1945, near -.ermertshausen, Uermany.

Informati-n on file in this offioe disolosss that your husband
ard four other orew member: were occupants of a tani shieh was struck
by anti~-tank fire, resulting in destiruzcti.n of the wehicle, Two of
the orew menbers e asaped . thout injury and leter returned to duty.
Your husband and the remalininy two ocourntés wars killaed.

Unlts of the Amsricen Jraves eglstrmatlon “arvice conduoted ax-
tansiva inve-tigationr in the aresa $n xhioch your husbani loxt nis 1ifa
imarican Oraves .aglstireiion Jervise earch Tesms obtained information
fro: the Jurgermeister at “ersertshausen «bioh indicatex that wo
Amerioan Tanks were knoeked out in the vioinliy of «<ermertshanusan, on
29 dareh 14S5. “ne of the tanks did not Lurn and war removed by Amerioan
Troone Lhe came day, while the other tank wus conplestely demolizhod,
According to the Burgermelster, chir-el remains wars -een in ‘he wreckage
and remaied there untll a Gersan Jdesolitlion teanm blastod the tank r~ome
time lazar, All ‘he ~o~a ' n¥ and parts of the tan: wera acatiared ovor
a four mundred noter araa vy this sxplosion., The lnvestigotors went to
the =gane of the blast and discovered that the tank was onrdDletaly e-
stroyed and no trsce of human rsains could be found,

In a final aifort to secure information, this offlioe dispatchad
letters to msmberz of your husivani's Company, Inreply te theass in~
quirie-, one meaber of the Co peny stated that he =aw Lhe burning tank
and went o render hisz arsistange, but re:ched the tank too late. He
further atatad that the three cras msmps s who lost their lives never
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left the turret of the tank. iaother member of the Company stated
that although he did not see the tank &% the time it was ‘14, he 4d
s20 it five or ten ainute: afterwari:, but dus te ‘he fire he could
ot get within tweniy feet of the tank, v information however, was
Tecelved from thess injuiries which aight possibly lesd to the re-
covary of the remains of your husband and his orow members.

‘heve unfo-tunate olrcumstsnces irrounding the death of yeur
husband have besn thoroughly reviewsd and, =ince no eusoctation na:
be maie betseen your hus and's records and the rsoords of unknowns
recoversd from the genersl aroa of the disa-ter, the Departesnt of
the :ray has been foroed to conglude that his remeine sre not recoversble.
T wish to a-vure you that, should any additianal evidenoce ocome %o our
attgntion indicating that hls remalas are in our pessesslon, vou will
be Informed immediataly,

“selising the extent of your Zrief amd anxiety, it 1a not eamy to
sxpress condolense te you who geve your loved one under sugh olrour-
rtancex so diffigult that thers i# no grave at whieh to pay howage.
“ay the knowledge of your husband's honorcble service to his oountry
be a souros of surtaining eomfort to yo..

“incersly yours,

JaR:E £, MITH
mjor, QO
demorial Diviaion
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D Mmrah 1949

¥rs, ¥ary O, Themvpsen
Star Toute
Mangua, dissourt

Dear #rs. Thompsoni

Our offies oromised to com-unicate with you further regarding
your son, the late Private Chester H. Thompeon. and 12 1= with
reluctance that I as writdn; you, for I muwt furninh information
which ~may bring you added serrow,

Full considerstion has been given te all avallable inforsati n
partaining te your son since he was killed in action on 29 ‘aroh
1945, near sarmertshausen, Cermany.

Information on file in this office diseloses that your son and
four other crew meabgrs =ere occupante of a tank whigh was struok
by anti-tan: fire, rerulting in destruoti-n of ‘he vehiole. "wo of
the crew neabors escaped without injury and later returned to duty.
Tour son and the remaining two occupants ware Xilled.

Unite of the American Gravaes ‘egistration Jervios conducted ex—
tenvive investigations in the ares in whish your son loszt hia 1ifs.
Anarican Ureves Reglstiration Servics “earch Teams obtalined informa-
tion frow the Luigsrmeister ati ermertshausen which indicates thet two
Ar.cican Tanks were knocked ocut in the visinity of ‘iermertshausen, on
29 March 1945, CUne of the tanks did ot burn and was removed by Amerioan
Troope the vame day, whils the other tank was completely demolished,
Agcording to the Jurgermeister, charred remains were seen in ‘he wrecka;e
and remained thers until & Serman demolition tesm blastsd the tank some
time later. All ihe remains and pa-tr of the tank ware soattared over
& four hundred meter arss by thir axslorien. The investigators want to
the scone of the blast .nd discoverwd that ths tank was completely de~
stroyed ard ne trece of human remaine could be foumd,

In a final effort to seoure inforamation, this office dispatched
letters to members of your son's Company. In reply to thece inquiries,
one menbar of the Compamy stated thet he saw *he burning ten’ snd want
to render hia azsl:tance, but resched the tenk too late, fle further
statod that the three cres member: who lost thelr lives never left



LI 293 ) Mareh 19549
Thomeon, Chester Il

EX 37 363 676

the turvet of the tank. inothsr mewbsr of the Comoany statsd that
slthourh he did not see the tank at the time 1t wars hit, he did see
it five or tan mimites afterwards, tut due to the fire he could not
get within twenty foet of the tank, %o information however, %as re-~
ceived from these inguirier which mizht posciiuly lesd Lo ‘he recovsry
of the ~emsine of your so3 and his ors: mamhers,

These unfortunate oiroumstanser sirrounding the death of your
son have been thoro.chly reviswed amd, sinoe nc arsociation can be
zsie between your Fon's regords and the racords of unknowns recovered
from the general are: of the disaster, the Dspartment of the /rmy has
besn feresd to gonelude that his remains are not recovarable. I wish
to sr~ure you that, <hould any additionsl svidanoce coze to our attenti-n
indicating that hir remuins srs in our wozeseion, you will e informed
fmradistely.

rgalizing the extent of your grief :nd anxisty, it is not sasy Ve
sxprasa condolenoe 1o you who ~ave your loved o under eiramstances
so difficult that there 13 6o grmive at which to pay homage., dxy the
knonledyre of vour ann's honorable servies to his gountry Le a souroe
of sustaining confort to you.

hinceraly yeurs,

JhE.. F. WITH
&J’Ur. et
Yaoriel Jivitlen
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RECOKD_OF REVIEW AND_APFROVAL
NON-RECOVERAALE C.iSE
N RANK SERITAL NO,
Thompson, Chester H. Pvt. 37 363 876

The proceedings of the Field Board of Review concerning the
determination of non~recoverability in the above case hive been reviewed
and the following sources have been examined in this Office for additional
clues:

' INITIALS OF ANALYST

a, A-Z file of known interments in U,S,

Hilitary Cemeteries, isolated locations, ' \/a/,
and sea burials._.._............_.....n..-.-. R y”'.-l'-
b, Alphabetical index file of "Believed to Be" d~ -
- and tentatively identified unknowns.,..,... beetapurogeve
¢, Alphabetical file of formsr unknowns now vﬁi;{zf
5 iden‘bified..,Q.......-_u..'--co_..goo..o,u”.q .'."..':y...
d, Geographical eclue index file of unknowns
) from pertinent area.'....._-.q.........u.uo Y _-_-o'o' teen
e, 293 file of subject deceased, including V’ .
. Repor"b O.f mathovac'ooctqoc_lct_q.o’nt.o..nl. CerrNvsrriveey
f. Status Review and Determination from The Ngf ML ,
' Adjutant General.....,..E....¢.....-....--u n-o_sv-'aoiw
g. Missing Air Crew Repert (when applicable and
availa.ble)pcc-loaoo-coocoyogoo,qooq.-oqulg -N.aato-‘plivcca;b-le

The facts and ecircumstances have been found to be substantially as
presented in the attached proceedings of the Fisld Beard of Review and
substantiate the findings of non-recoverability. ZExceptions are noted
below:

See attached Statement in detail.

RECOEMEED APPROVAL: RECOILTEND APPROVAL: - AFPFROVED:
et 9 D7 Dt A Ml 27
E. S. Dutcher WILLIA! Re LDEWTESE Date
Case Rev1ewer, Final 1st Lt., QMC- Lt. _Col,, QiC

“etermination Section Chief, Fin, Det, Sec, . Chief, Ident. Br, -



Loyd, Haymond T.
Thompson, Chester H.

Rusch, Reymond S.

STATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION

11 March 1949

1. Subject decedents, members of Company C, 17th Tank Battallon,
7th Armored Division, were three crew members of a five man tank which
was destroyed by enemy fire, and burned near Wermerishausen, Jermany
on 29 March 19L5.

2. The driver and assistant driver of the tank escaped without
any injury, and eventually were returned to duty. The identifisble re-
mains of the decedents were never recovered.

3. According to the information submitted by Sgt. Loyce S.
Westerman, Platoon Sergsant of the decedents at the time of the destruc~
tion of the tank, subject tank was hit by three eighty-eights. The de-
cedents never left the turret of the tank, and were incinerated inside
the tank. Sgb. Westerman stated that when he saw the fire, he went to
render his assistance, but it was too late. (Tab "A*) N/Sgt. John
Dutch, a member of Company C, stated that he did not see when the tank
was hit, but he say it five or ten minutes after, and no one could get
within twenty feet because of the fire. He further stated that in all
his experience, the tank burned longer than any he had seen, (Tab “pH )

k. Information obtained from the OQIG Form 371 of Pvt. Chester H.
Thompson gave the location of casualty as Hesseln, while that of Sgb.
Raymond T. Loyd gave the location as Mermertschausen. However, the
information submitted by Sgt. Westerman and ¥/Sgt. John Dutch placed the
location as Wermertschausen. According to Historical Records, the Tth
- Armored Division had captured Kirchhain and Jemunden on 29 March 1945,
(Tab "C") Wermertschauaen is approximately nineteen (19) amiles from
GQemunden. It is evident that Mermertschausen is in error.

5. Investigations were made by two Search Teams, one on 15 Becem-
ber 1547 at Hesseln, Hermershausen, and Borghalshausen, the other on
27 April 1548 at Wermertachausen. :
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s, The firet Investigation and Search Tesn was
dispatched to liesseln, Heraershausen, and Borghalshausen.
According to statements from the Acting Buargermeister at
Hiesseln and the Administrasive Director of twelve (12)
villages including Hesseln, no American tank was destroyed
in those communities during the war. (Tabs*D" and *Dy%)
This investigation produced negative results.

b. The second Investigation and Search Tean
cbtained information from the Buergermeister st Wermert#
schausen who states that two American tanks were knocked
out in his community on 29 March 19L5. One of the tanks
did not burn and was removed by American Troops the same
day, while the other was knocked oul on the Wernsertschausen-
Rossberg Road (Tab “E') and burned completely out. Burnt
human bones were seen in the wreckage and resained there
until October 1946 when a Cerman demolition team blasted
said tank. All the bones and parts of the tank were
scattered within four hundred meters by the explosion.
(Tabs "F* and "I ")

6, The information given relative to date and location coincide
with the facts pertinsnt to subject decedenis. However, since the tank
was demolished and the bones wers scattersd, thers was no positive
evidence shich mede it certain that wreckage and bones were those of
subject decedsnts.

7. Association cannot be made between uniknowns recovered from the
surrounding area in Gersany and subject decedsnts.

8. The following files have besn checked by this office, with
negative resulis, in an endeaver to find any possible burial location
of subject decedents either as knowns or unknownss

a. A=Z file of known interments in U. S.

Military Cemeteries, isolated locatiomns
and sea burials.

b. Alphabetical index file of “"Believed
1o be* and potentially identified unknoms.
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c, Alphabetical file of former unknowns
now identified.

d. Geographical clue index file of unknowns
interred in U. S. Military Cemeteries in
the general arsa in which the subject
decsased was last reported.

o, 293 files of aubjoct. deceased.

8. All information secured conﬁ.ns the Findings and substantiates
the reccommendations made by the Overseas Board.

VINCENT A. THOMAS
Analyst
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' HEADQUARTERS |
AFERICAY GRAVES REGISTRAIION COMMAYD

EUROPZAN AREA 14 SEPT 1948
APO 58 U S ARMY ) :

Proceedings of a Board of Offlcers appo
letter File AGAO - S 293,9 (27 Mar U47), D-M, Yar

1ted {n accordance with
ept, TAGO, 9 April 1oLy,

The board convened pursiant to par L4, SO Fo, 33, Headquarters,
americen Graves Registration Command, aPQ 58, U S Army, 22 Msrch 1943, at
the Astoria Hotel, Paris, France on 1 [ SEP[ 19483
The murnose of the board wee to determine the non-recoverability status of
certalin casualtles now under the jurisdiction of this commend.

The bYoard reviewed report of investigation, etatements of wit-
nesses and other papcrs centeined in the files of Americen Greves Regis-
tration Command, EA, pertaining to the case of the following nemed casu~
alty/casualties, the reneine of which have not besen recovered, The case
records and other data considered are atteched.

CaSZ I\ 4 : VAkE ASH GRaDE
36318940

LOYD Raymond T 38
ter He . 37363876
eyt & .{:}.’ STEEIEY

~IPLITES: The boord Meving carefully considered the gvidence before it,
finds the remeins of said cesualty/casualtics are non-recovereble,

FECOIMYNIMTION: That the case concerning eubject cesurlty/cosunlties be
forwarded to the Office of The Quartermaster General frr final approvel,

é W/

ZDYAED D, MULVATITY, Lt Col, %G GI0SVIOR 7, FIsd, Waj, Q-G

“Lliers

BRNY, 1a], Inf

| /’547/</ —

" GEORGE-L. FRISMAY, 1st Lt, Q.0

TFRUICIS FL S

Rl Form %27
& avril 13Lg

-
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HEAD: UARIERS
AMPRICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COiuiiND
EUEOPEAN AHEA
AP0 58 U S ARMY

RAG. 300.4 ' . 22 Yar 48

SPrCIL CRDERS

NULSER 33

1. Under the provisions of &R 615-368, 14 oy A7 and AR 420-5,
the following Soard of officers is appointed to meet at Liege, Belgium,
or =t such other pluces as the rresident aay designate at the call of the
president therecf, for the purpose of consicering hether such Ba as
mry he bronght belore it shouid be discharged pricr to the expiration
of their term of scrvice. Procexdings of the Boird wili be in conformity
with AR 420-5. Findings ané recompendations will pe Torwardad o the
Corminding Generzl, und entered on wh AGO Forw 37. '

LT COL Pall w. DeILEY 0244216 IEF
Hiad DaVID L.I.S8, Jh 0228758 Fi
i3 Jonl w. LCNG 0333779 o InE
3BT THUWAS C. HAYDEN 01584337 LG
1ST LT ALViN . BECH 01646841 NP
157 LT ROZERT VANINA o17e6ilg =0

2. Par 3 and 4, S0 6, this hg, 14 Jon 48 nerbaining to appointient
of Boerd of Revisw for ldentification of Unsnown Dead (Buropean Lrea),
are rescinded.

3. PiC ltr WD 9 apr 47, subj "Establishzent of Hoards for . T ..
seentification of Unknown Dead", the fol off, this hg, are aptd a Boar
of Deview for identification of Unimown Dead (European hrea):

LT COL PATRICK W. GUINEY 019066 (MG
T CEORGE . VER HULST 40650035 USaF,
LT WARSHALL J. BLaCKEIGN QR77013 Lif
CaPT JaCk C, HAYZS 01577297 wbiG
18T LT JOSEPH E. #4cCLUSKEY 01338110 ke

4. PaC 1tr WD 9 apr 47, Subj: “Zstablishment of Boords for
jdentification of Unknown Dezd", the fol off, this hy, are zptd a
Board of Review for nor-recovercbility of reaeins {(Furopenn Area)

LT COL EDVARD D. wULV.NITY  035959% vu.C

W] GHOSVLROR w. FISH 042932 w2l
L FReNCIS P. SWEENEY 034485 LiE
CiPT Owkil F. McCAEN 0153560 il

iST LT GEORGE L. FREEMAN 0159551 ey
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5. VOCG 6 Jan 48 cuth CAPT GOKDOH L. ALDERLN 0479536 CHC to
tvl fr Sccend Zone, AGRC, /PO 58, Ccrentan, Francc, to First Zone, s6RG,
APO 58, Liege, Belgium, by TP4A are contirmed, the exigencics of the
service having beun such ns to prevent the issuance of orders in advance.

AUTH: Sec I, Cir 157, Hg USFET, 23 Oct 46 & Cir 28, Hq EUCOL, 9 Moy 47

BY COMLIND OF BRIGADIER GENERAL PECRHOM:

 CERL w. RAGUSE
o Colonel,  @iC
OIFICIAL: . ' " Chief of Staff

/s/ Frank Froncis
FRaHK FRANCIS
;‘:i&jOl‘, - _f'xGD
asgt Adj Gen

QISTRIBUTION "4t & "B plus:

Er Unit concerned ..... 4
Ba Indiv concerncd .... 4
P& ADIV voevennsenes 10
P & 4 Div SUCOL ...e0ve 1
AG BUCDE viveveasonanes 1

A CZIRTIRIED TRUE CO?

’ . _/‘. i 'f-{" - ,/. o, /

ROBIRT B, BARRY
1st Dbe, QC
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HEADQUART LIS
AMERICAN “RAVES RiCISTRATION CO¥.AND
EUROPEAR AREA
APO B8 U 8 APKY

RPE 293, & (IB)

SUBJECT: Non-recoverable Renains

TOs Nonerecoveratble Poard A R’

l, It is recommendec that tne board take action
on the following case:

NANES 3 LCYD Raymond T. Sgt 36312840
THOMNPSON (Cheat r i Pyt 37363879 See Insert
RUSCH Raymongd Ao cpl  376814:1

ORGLNIZATION: Co "C" 7th Armored Div, 17th Tenk I'n
FIACE O DEATHs Wermertshausen, Germany
DATE OF DBATHs 29 ¥erch 1546

SYNOPSIS OF CASE: The &tove were crew members
of & tank which was severely hit Ly enemy fire, turst into
flames and continued to turn for some time, OgkG Forrm 371
{Loyd) gives location as gprmertahnuaon {bellevea to Ye
Wermertshausen) while OJNG Form 371 (THompson) gives vicinity
Of Kesseln, 20 miles from Osnabruck. Extenslve fiela in-
vestigations were conducted with negative results. At
Hasseln, Eorholshausen, Bockhorst, Hermersbausen, hersheusen.
At Wermertsbausen it was found that two Americen tanks had
been knooked out in the community on 20 March 1946. (see
‘Barrative, dtd £ may 1948) One did mot bturn &nd wes rexoved
by Amerlocan troops the same aaye The otner burned completely
out. Ister in the tank wreckage some burnt bLones were seen.
The bones were not removed. The Rurzermelister expressed the
bellief that some crew members were killed in sctlon wrere the
tenk wae hite In October 1946 @& Germen vemolition team from’
Gisgsen blested this tank, in which the bones of crew memtcrs
were found. Part of the tenk were scattered within & circle
of abtout 40C meters by the explosions Thére &re no Americen
soldiera buried in thse local cemetery or in the comrunity
territory. .




~pe investisator inspected the placs wicre the tank wes
1lsstedp and established that tne tenk wae completely
cestroyed. o human pexsins or 8ny rcentification weré
tound. Lue to the tts topentis ottained during thils
investigaticn 1t oan re condivded thet the tank knooked

cut on £6 werok. 1965 on ir.e roesé rermertshsusen-rc sterey

is subject tank since «ll informeticon eblch nes tern obtsined
corresponas with inis case. '~ D® iarmt reseins enc jcen~-
tificstion means of deceased Ccrevw pembiere were scattersd
within & wlae circle wpere the tunk wes vlssted. It is
further concluded that 4t i 1 possible to locats any
revains of subject decenges &t tle place wicre the tank was
destroyeds complete pe.stive rypori on tls cesc W&l
forwarded Ouils s June 1040e &4 reply received 1S surust
1948 states” recogmend tust tiie songresslonal case bo
processed 1n accorcance with Lthe provisions of ».v let er,
aste w april 1947, 1ils 5.8 0mls RETe ¥ (27 Paprch 1947} il
sutijects .stublisbment of oapdas of review foOT jcentificeticn
of ~minown lead r~vorsess, ' BNG thet the fincings of you
Teurd De expuulted to t iz ofilce for cortinustion of sction.”

refcrence 18 made Lo r iU jorme371 (leyd, © - ompson ) 3 £nd
ma AR, dated g6 varch 19423 Letter, Ficy otd 17 JanuRry
19483 xerrative, cated 17 [ecember 19473 . arrative, cated
e sny 194E.

2. &ll attached supporting documents Are c.Opi'ed from
records in file readquerters Amuriesm Craves resistration
Cmmm.

3, Bvyery effort nas Leen made to correlate® t:.is osse
with records in tnie 1endquertcrs pertalining 10 unknown
dec: ased interred 1n lele H3lltery Cemeteriss snd reported
jaclated burlelse e results are re-ative,

: 4a It is roocmowed-tr,at 1he Troaing, tased .upon 18
prove inforys:6 oo anc resesrch, D® eclares non-racoverskle.

K&.’r. i g

P JW » ‘w




EARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION
AT HERMERSHAUSEN, GERMANY
COORDINATES: (Lw~51/Ge84) RJIE/Tr

2 May 1948

On 27 April 1948 I was dispatched from this headquerters

to HERMERSHAUSEN (L~5leGe64) to investigate AGRC Case # 10267
pertaining to Sgt RAYMOND T. LLOYD and Cpl RAYMOND A. RUSCH
who both were members of the 17th Tenk Bn end were killed

in action near HERMERSHAUSEN in the vicinity of HACHBORN
(Le517G=73) on Msrch 29th, 1945. Basic documents show that

information received from OQMG gives locatim as vicinity
of MERMERTSHAUSEN (believed to be HERMERSHAUSEN) neayr HACHBORN.

I proceeded to HERSHAUSEN and contacted Mr. HERMANN who
is acting for the locel burgermeister and who was during
the last war in this village (see Incl #l), He stated
positively that no American tank was knocked out in this
village and within a radius at 15 kilomters. No Amerlcan
soldlers were buried in the lccal cemetery,

I next went to the Landratsoffice in MARBURG (Lw51/Gw74)
which 18 in charge of the area around HACHBORN and HERMERSEAUSEN
There I contacted the Landrat and checcked the records cdtncerning
Allied decessed., But I could not obtain any information
about the subject deceased or sbout a tenk which wes knocked
out in this area. I checked the 1ist of twons of the Landkreis
of MARBURG. Here I found the name of the village of WERMERTS#
HAUSEN (L~51/G=83) near HACHBORN).

I proceeded to WERMERTSHAUSEN aAnd contacted the local
Burgermelaster who stated that two (2) American tanks were
knocked out in his community on 29 March 1945 (see Incl #2)

One of these two tanks was hit in the village. One of the
tanks did not burn out and was removed by American troops
the same day. One (1) decemsed of this tank was also taken
by the Americans at the same time.

The other tank was knocked out on the WERMERTSHAUSEN = i
ROBSBERG Road about 200 meters from WERMERTSHAUSEN. (See Incl
#3). This tank burned completely out. <+ could not find any }
witnesses who were atle to give an exsct statement about the
tenk-xcrew, because the local population was not allowed to
enter the street at that time. The Burgzermelster saw several B
American ambulances riding to the place of accident after the g
tank was hit. Iater Mr DIETZ saw in the tank wreckage some burnt
humen bones. Themefore Mr DIETZ expressed belliefthat some crew
members were killed in action when the tank was hit,




T went to the place where the tank was blasted. I established
there that the tank was completely destroyed. I could not
find any humen remains or any identification means at the subject

place,

CONCLUSION;: Dus to0 the statements obtalned during this
investigation it can be concluded that:

8+ The tank in questi n was knocked out on 29 March
1945 on the road WERNERTSHAUSEN-ROSSBERG, since all the
information which a8 been obtalned corresponds with baslic
documents as for the time, déte and tank battallon 1t is
believed that this investigator that there 1is a great
possibility that this tank is the same one mentioned in baslc
documents. Thepefore, 1t 1s belleved that the remains are
unrecoverable,

[ 1 The burnt remains and identiflcation means of
deceased crew members were scattered within a wide circlse
when the tank was blaated by s German demolition team,

ce It can be further concluded that 1t 1s Imposasible
to locate any remalns of the subject dsceased at the plawe,
where the tenk was blasted,

ROBERT J., ERWIN
Pfec RA 345993395
FFC AGRC
Investigator.

Inclag
# 1 Statement of My Herman in HERMERSHAUSEN
# 2 Statement of Mr Dietz in WERNERTSHAUSEN
# 3 Sketch



ROTHWESTEN | ET/ LIV
A¥.R1CLK CRAVLS PEBISTRATION COI .Ml
AFO 171, U. .. ARNKY - IAR/14:

17 Derertor 1047

NARRATIVE RAPORT OF JRVILTIu T ICH

T weg dispatched from tiis beacquerters, (Rotenburg
Detachment) on 15 December 1947 to fieaseln, Germany (Ke53/Bed3)
to investirste AGRC case ; 102¢7, tsalic deocuments with CQMG
for pertains to Pvt Ciester F. Thempsén , 37363876, of Co"C"
17th tank Pn 7th Armd Div, According to taelc documents
Pvt Thompson wes killed on £6 kerch 1945 In tre vicinity of
Fesseln., T1'4s tank wszs hilt by eremy fire anc bturst inteo flames.

T first centscted tre urperreister of resseln. te states
lsee Incl #1) tiat nc kmerlcan teank wes cestroyea in his
corrurity. ue wes in tris commirity durin: corbet activitiles
end never heesrd that an Americarn tenk wes aestroyed in the
vicinity of Hesseln. FHe furthner ststed tiat trere waés no
cemetery 1n Hesselma

T next went tc Borgheclzhausen (Ee53/Be39) Germany, which is
snadmistrative town c¢f twelve (1% villeges irclucing hLesseln.
The admisistrative dircctor (s-c¢ Incly 2) does rot known
ato:t any American tenk kevlrg tr n cestrcyed 1in &nj one of fue
twelve towns under his Jurisciction. Ke furtrer stated trat no
illies are turied in the s~se unaer nls jurlsdictlone.

I next procceded to Fockborst (K«53/BeZ8) Germeny, woere I
contacted the lcesl Rur ermeister. ke stated (se¢ lncll3)
that &an American tenk was destro,ec In his commurity. He
checked his note book and found cut trat thus hanpened on &
April 1645. This tenk wos hit by a "Panzerfsust", *“e furtiher
stated that an American ambulence removed some wounded from
this tenk, but he had no knowled-e of any deceased having been

recovered from tris tenk. The tank was removed two or three

davs later by an Americen unit. He knors of no other American
tank having been destroyed in nis community of vicinity.

CONCLUSION3

Tt 1a concluded that ss’d tsnk wes not destroyed In
Hesneln (Ke53/Be48), since statements received in besseln and
vicinity a-e negative., It 1s furtrer concluded that tsnk mentl net
in Inc} #3 is probably nct tenk 1n question, since date does not

correspond with baslc document,



RECOMIENDATICON S
It is recommended t-at cese bo roturned to
n attempt be made to establlish

AGRC EQs wilth request that a
a more close location where unit of subject deceased was

fighting on 29 ¥arch 1945/

LEVI A. RUYBALID
3gt. RA 19213387

Inclas
#1 Statem nt Burgermeister of Hesseln

¥2 Amtsdirector of porgholzhausen
> " purgermeister of Bockhorst



S

RREE 293.9 (IH) 2nd Ind

hq American Craves Kegistration Conmsnd, Europesan Area, APC 58,
U S5 Army, R6.Marélk 1948

TOs Commsnaing Officer, Pirst Fleld Cormand, AGR., Ea,
APO €2, U'S Army

le A ocheck with i:lstoricel Mecords Rranch, tils head
quartera, gives an entirely different lccution, On 2% koren
1945 tre 7tk Armored Division had captured Kirchheln (Le51/
3«84} and reached Gemunden (I.=651/Ce8(). ‘

2, No unknowns on record «a Laving been ricoverso rou
the atove towns,

Se Relnvesticatlion of tie cesc will be conductea,
&t the new location,

2Y COFI&ND OF HRICALIRR 30 RAL PirCKba g

BALTLR e FORTOW

¥alor, Infentr)
Incls q/o fety, Asat A4l Gen
coples w/é

Tel: Parls ©/L 5400 Ext 407
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FIRST FIELD COMiAND
AMRICAN GPAVES R.L.GISTRATION 20Nt AaD
APO 17, U. S. ARNY
AGRX =293 17 Jenupry 1948

SU JECT: Trensmittal of Report of findin: (nerative), LURC
cagse § 10267, hesseln, Germeny (Ke53/red8),

T0s Comrendin: Ufficer, First Pleld Comrand, American
Graves Re liatration Comm nd, Fi, AP0 403, 1S Army

1, Su! Ject case received tris remdquarters ss lnel #1
Tranamittal Letter §# 20, yrur lheadquarters, dated 0
November 1947,

2. Tnvestigatlion conductea at resseln Taillec to lc¢.ate rlsc.
place of casualty reférred to in basic docurente.

Se Forwarded yoor Information anc sctlior rs ceemed
appropriate,

FOR WhBE LR JHM MY 0L, LB Py

JOHN G. GERL
ist Lt, Inf

inclse;
a/s

lelephone; Kessele Rothwesten §# 63




253 FILE

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVERED OR IDENTIFIED

NAME {(Last, Firsi, Middle Initial}

Y. 0KLE XN, Chaster le

ORGANIZATION
Co “G"

7 Armored Liv.

17th tank in

RACE

wh-ite

GRADE, PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
Fvt 37353878
CREED FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER (If applicable)
vatholic

DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
DATE OF FOD ¥1lled in -ctiom zurope&n 4 ca
HEIGHT WEIGHT - COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
5'10" 132 Fpown Fpown G = °
|
DENTAL CHART .

- 15 may 1644

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
¢ 0
8 7 6 § 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
X
l* 15 14 13 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 t6
X=Extracted 0 =Carkous 1==Carigus Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

! TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

hc? Or RepQutl

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

b %

32 yosrs

Opcréationsl Inatructions

t:ia tank received a direct hit from the enemy &no hurat into flames
Triis occurred in tie vicinity of vepseln, jerma y abo:t 20 niies
from Cspabruck, Jermany.

r 100

Coordinates for resseln (k-53/H«48) nermany

Inveatizat.¢n will be conuucted.

0QMG rorm 371

21 SEFP 48

U, # FEVIRNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

18--46685-1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD —— ..
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293 FILE

26 April 1948 waTA ON REMAINS NOT YET REC kv OR IDE!TIFIED

4ottt ke i diend |

NAME (Laet, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER

LOTD, faysond T. Sgt 36312940

"ORGANIZATION | RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL

NUMBER (if applicable)

Co, "C* 17 Tank Battaliom N "hits Frotestant
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH ! PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
. &0 Mar 1945
DATE OF FOD Rilled in Astion Georrany
HEIGHT | WEIGHT COLOR EYES "COLOR HAIR ' SHOE SIZE
510 17 Mlue Browma 9 B
DEMTAL CHART 2 Jdan. 1542
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
X c X
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 | 1 2 3 4 5 6 71 8
LOWER RIGHT - | LOWER LEFT
i 0 ) 4
B 15 14 13 12 1 i 9 3 10 1 12 13 14 15 16
¥ = Extracted 0 = Carlous " 1=Carlous Non-Restorakls
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION Date of Birth: 5 Juns 1923

KIS ia Germany when his tank was severely hit by smemy Pre and burst into flames,
e wag not seem to evacuste the tank which sontinved to bura for some time,
HEADQUARTERS 17 TAMX RATTALION
SURJECT: After Actism Report
$ aspoembled task fores at Heuchelheim preparstory to fullowing
TF Khes on new ni + The divigien nissica was to sttask and sesure the the
Eder River in visinity of 925820 and the srea bounded Yy the aordh edpe of
804830 west to tie dam, The attack was to e xsde by two combet eewmands abresst with
one following in reserve, CCT"R" wyms to attack on left
following. TV Remple moved out behind TP Rhea et 1215 on 29 Nareh 45 and roved into
formrd assembly positien at Alleaderf. The task foroe outvogted the town *urin~ the
night and renaiaed on the alert to follew the attacking elements.
LOSCES IN ACTION, OFFYCERS AND MENs

NAMES LOTD, RAYSOND T, 36 712 940 KIA 29 Bereh 1945

eoo0l 29 Mareh 1945 M-Wﬂmamlﬂm&dwmm“ndm
on Narnertycheusen, Germany. Yhen strong anti-tsnk fire was enscuntered, Sgt. Loyd
deployed the other vehicler of his platoon and moved forwerd bollly in Ris own tank.®

G, ctabes i shUasdvig gob - Foerwuarded ws wdditional information to +etter, this head<
quarters, oi. 31 ;arch 194d, periaining tu the above nLaied camualty,

0QME ro '
23 5§ E; R"; 371 u. E. GOVERMMENT PRINTING OFF|CE 15—48B55-1 DATE FORWARDED TO FiELD -




AGHC C-ae # _(GRET

REFJERSHAUSEN, den 27/ IV, 1942

ERXLARBRORNG

Mein Nume 18t Johann HERMARNN, stellvertretendsr Bucrgermeister in
HERMEHSHAUSEN., Ich erklaere hiermiti Ich war waehrend ces genien Krieges
hier in HFRMENSHAUSEN, Ich kann nit Bestimmheit sagen, dacs hier in HER-
MERSHAUSEN und in der Umgebung von etwa fuenfaehn (15) Kilometern kein
amerikanischer Tank zerstoert worden ist. Auf dem hiesigen Friecdhof ist
kein amerikanischer Soldst beerdigt; es ist auch kein unbekanntes Grub
hier woreuf man achliessen koennte, dass e¢s sich um einen alliierten Sol-
duten handelt .

Vorstehende Erklaerung hebe ich nuch meinem besten Wissen a.gegelen,

ges,: JOBANN HERRAANN

HERMERSHAUSEN , 27 April 1943

EIATEWENRT

My name 1s JOHANN HERMANN, Acting for the Buergermeister in HERMERS-
HAUSFN. I declare hereby: - :

I wus during the war here in HERMERSHAUSEN. I can strte ;ositively
that in HERMERSHAUCEN and in the wicinity of about 15 kilometers no
Americsn t nk wes knocked out. There is no Americen soldier buried in

the locsl cemetery and there is no unknown gruve which nrobably is one
of an Allied soldier.

A bove statement ls given tc the best of my inowledge.,

/8/ JOHANN HERKALNN

A TRUE COPY:
I certify that this is
& true tr:nslatlion to
the best of my «bility PAUL H, &UELLER
Msajor Cavelry
Hens Koch Cperations Qlflcer

Incl. #1

fr




AGRC C:.se ¢ 10267

WER:RTEHAUSEN, cen 29, IV, 1943

IE&&&E&H.HQ

Am 29, Mrer: 1945 wur.en in cer Gemeinde WERUFEPSHAUSER zwel smorisxa—
nische T nks abguschossen. Eiln Tank ist in -‘er Ortschaft abgeschossen
worden; cdleses Fahrzieug w-r nicht asusgebrannt und wurae an gleichen Tage
duren emerikznische Truppen +bgeholt, Ein Besatzungsaltgli.d dieses Tunos
wurde bel des Auvschusa getoetet. Der Tote wurce durch cie Awmeriksnischen
Trupren sofort nitgenommen.

Der sweite Touk wurce suf cder Strasse WERMERTSHAUSEN-rOSSLELG, etwa
200 m von WEBMZRTSHAUSEN, ebgeschossen. Dieser Tsnk brannte vollataenuig
aus. Ich weiss nicht, ob aua dleses Tunc lebenue Sesttzungsnitgli:er
herrusgekommen sind, ds es zu ul:zsen Z eltpunkt der Kevoelkerung verboten
war dle Btrusse zu betreten., Mir ist wur bekannt, dase einlge nitgliecer
der Besctiung bel dew Abschuss getoetet worcen sind, da spaeter in .en
Truemmern des Trnis einige verbrannte Knocken gefunden wurcen. 2Zu cen
Zeltpunkt ues Abs:husses pah lch mehreres smerikanische S:nitaetssutce zu
der Unfallstells fshren. Vernutlich hrben sle Tote oder lebende Liesatzungs-
mitglieder des Tu ks geborgen, wes mir jedoch nicht bekannt ist. Ftwa
2wl x.uuts spueter wurde der Tanx durch Amerikaner an die Stracsenaeite
gssohleppt, dumit dle SBtrasse fuer den Durchgangsverkehr frei wurie, Unge-
faehr im Oktober 1346 kam ein deutsches S8prengkoumsndo aus GIESSEN wnd
sprengte den obengenannten Tank, in dem sich noch einige Knochenrests won
Besatzungsuitgliedern befrnden. Durch die Sprengung wur.en die Teile
dieses Yunke 1o elnem Umkreia von etwas 400 a verstreut. Namem von Mitglicdern
dieses Sprengkomuandos sind .ilr niclit bekannt. Bel der Sprengung weren
keine Amerlkener anwesend.

Auf cem oertlichen Gemeindefriedhof oder iu Gemelncegebiet sinc keine
~@ 'l ulschen cder allilerten Soldaten beerdigt woruen.

Yoratehende Angaben hsbe lch nach meines besten Wisaen gemacht.

Stempelt Gex,: WILHEL: DIETZ
Gemeinde Buergerneister in
WERMENTSHAUSEN NERAEARTSHAUSE

Kr., Marburg/Lahn,

WERKEKTSHAUSEN, 27 April 1944

STAIELENT

On 29 March 1945 two (2) Americ'n tunks were knocked out in the
conaunity of WHRMEKTSHAUSEN.

One (1) tank was knocked out right in the villsge., This vehicle oid
not turn out and it was t.ien away by Americun troops on the ssue day.
One (1) crew wember of this tank w.s killed in action ahen his tsn wig
hit. The deceamed wae tuken awsy by American troops at once.

The second (2) tunx was knocked out on the road WEAMERTSHAUSENHOSS~
BERG, about 200 meters from WERMERTSHAUSEN, Thias tank burnt coupletely
out. I do not know whether or not any surviving crew mewsbers left this
tank beczuce the locel population wea not sllowed to enter thc streets at
that tlmes Due to the fuct thet some burnt benes were found in the tenk-




Basiets Stutement of Buergermneiater of WERIERTSRAUSEN, AGRC Cice # 10267, conta.

Wreckage loter on I know thet socme ¢rew members were killed in sction when the
tonk way hit. I saw seversl Aumerican ambul-nces yiding %. the scene of sceie
dent after the tunk wus knoekcd out. I presume that decess:d or curviving
crew members of this tunk were recover-d, however I do not snow anything sbout
it. About Two () monthes later the tank w8 .oved to the rosd-side by Ameri-
cans 80 that the road was free for the thorough truffic,

In sbout October 1346 & Germ:n demolition tesn ¢.me from GIESSEN «nd
blaated the zbove mentioned tuns, in whieh soxme boncs of crew wesbers hed
been, By the explosion the p:rtes of the t n: werc scattercc within z circle
of aboui 400 mcters. I do not <now any nawcs of mcmbers of this demolition
team, No Americuns were present .hen the tank was blssted.

There are no Americun or Allled moldiers buried in the locsl Coamunlty-
Cegetery or in the community territory.

Above stntement is glven to the best of my knoalcdge,

Seal: /8/ WILHELd DIETZ
Coumunity Buergermeister in
WERTSHAUSEN KERAERTSLAUSEN
Krs, M:irburg/Lahn
A TRUE COPY:
I certify that this is
a true transletion to
the best of my ability PAUL H, WUELLER
Major Cavalry
Hans Koch Opersations Officer

Incl, #2
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HEAD. UARTEnS 17TL TAN: BATTALION
APQ 257, ¢/o Postunster N-w York

SUBJFCTs After Action Report, Month of March 19.5,.

28 Mexch 19451 By 0645 the first objective h ¢ bren secures :nu a nd:-toon
of tanks, platoon of infantry (nd a secction of TD's was lcft to hole thi rozd
block. Here e wmet vith smell rm. ilre ».¢d one trnk wos knocka:d out by Buzocks.
Eight prisoners were ta<en st thuat time., By 0730 we h:c zecuracd the seeond
rosd block the one at Nauheim without resistince. A Secticn of tanks cnc s
s-uad of infrntry was left to holu th. block, By 0BOO = block &t Lorlor hod
been sccur=d and a section of tanks snc bwo Byuads of infontry wes left to
hold the bloek. Four prisoners were izken here but they cid not resist. The
block at Atsbach was -.stablish.d by 0820 without resistence. Unon aryroeching
the la:t objective at Heuchelheim, leeding elements receivec smull srus lire
from vicinity of 627210 elso some AT and arty {ire. One tank was knocksd out
by AT fire anc we knock-d out the endmy gun. By 1055 our trnks were in the
town and by 1140 the position h.o been coi.solidatex and blocks estzolished,
About 75 PW'p were tuken =t this point. The Hy was est:blishiu st leuchehlem
anc we held all of the positions durin, the afternoun =nd night, At 1500 we
received notice that .e would ve relieved by sn nCT from the 99th Inf Div cduring
the ..orning o’ the 29th

29 March 19.4: Acsembled taak force rt Heuchelheim nreperitory to follow=
ing TF Rhea on new mlssion., The division wmlssion wss to .tiscex rno scoure the
aam on the Eder iilver in wicinity of 925880 anc the ares bouncew b, the north
odge of the l:ke from 304880 west to the cau. The attack was to ve o we by tue
combet gomusn.s s=bresst with one following in reserve, CC"KE" was ito attsck on
left snd CCPB"™ on rignt with CC"™A® following. IF iemple uoved out behind TF
Rhea at 1215 on 29 Mazrch 45 and moved into Zorward assembly position :t Allen~
dorf. The task iorce outrosied the town :iuring the night . nd remcinoec on the
alert to follow the attacking clements.

by ¢ The leaiing elements of tzsx force wemple nmoved out st 0670
following route "B™ of the original sttuck ‘plan. By 1115 the herd oi the column
h.d recched rh-se 1ine Bronze in the vicinity o1 Hosenthal at which time .e
were ordered to move on the phase line Skeet., By 1242 we had rezched phsse
line Skeet in the vicinity of Willersdorf st .hich point elght Germ:ns surrendered
to our advance elements. ¥e did not do =ny fightin, during the .y for we were
following the other two comb:t comm:nus, however, we did nick up sbout Z5 pri-
soners without fi hting for them. The task {oirce wsa essemblcd in the vicinity
of Willer.dorf wtil 14°0. The tas:. force closed =t Dainrode £t 1645 where we
remsined for the nl_ht. The tesk force wes on const=nt slert to repel eny
gounterattack thut ni ht develop in or near th» division zone,

MAP KEFEHENCE#

GSGS 4416
Map: CENTRAL EU:UPE 1/100,000
Sheets # R-3 & 8-3



#QP0-CG 201 Thompson, Chester H,
(12 Mar 47) 37363876

15 April 1947

ire, Hary O, Thompson
Star Route
Viangun, Hiseouri

Zear Nrs, Thompsons

I have rour letter of 12 March 13947, concevning wour son, the
lote Private Chester H, Thompson,

It would be gratifying indeed to be able to encourage you in
the hope for ro-r son's sarvival, bat no report has been received
to dlscredlt the offlelial message from the ovrrsens comnnnder which
raeverlad that Prlvate Thompson was 12illed in action on 22 March
1945, the date he was previnusly reported missing in action, Supule-
mentsl Information avallable discloses thot Private Thompson was a
nember of Company €, 17th Tank Battalion, 74h Armored Division, +hich
was engnged agninst the enemy in the vieinity of Hesseln, Sermany,
Tnfortunately, the tnnk in which he was serving received a direct hit
from an enemy anti-tanlr man and durst inte fl-omes, Your eon is re-
ported o have heen killed instantly during this actisn, Hesseln is
located about tventy miles from Oenabruck, Germany.

Yor wish to be furnished the raves and adiresses of the nembers
of yo'r son's former organization 18 fully apnreclated, I regret
that due to the large nusber o” similar requesie the War Department
has been obliged to adopt & policy of refraining from makine the ex—
tencive searches required in guch cases, unless they are directly
connected with milltary expediency. However, this policy does not
preclide the furnishins of some of ihe nomes and addresses of members
of an organization and in this conndction the following data are given:

Pirst Sergeant Joln Duteh, 5830510
Comnany C, 70th Tanlt Battalion
Port Knox, Kentucky

l'r, Hernen J, Lee, (separated from military service)
Ro1te 3, Box JE4
Bakers?ield, Callfornia



Mrs, Mary O, Thompson

Mr, Bernard L, Agent (separated from military service)
General Delivery
Teshoba, !fississippi

In your letter, reference is made to yo:r belief that Private
Thompson might be hospitalized and & victim of amnesia; however, no
information has reached this office to indleate that such 1s the case,
Permit me to explain that when a soldier is admitted to a hospital
and cannot wmake his name known properly, he is identified through the
comparigson of fingerprinte and dental charts with those on file in
Washington, D, C, After identity is established conclusively, a
report 1s submitted to the appropriate headquarters and the family of
the soldier concerned is notifled immediately of his status,

With reference to the burial of your son's remalns, The Quarter-
master General, this city, is concerned with matters of this nature
end he has been asked to reply further to you in this respect,

You have my continued sympathy in your bereavement,

Sincerely yours,

EDVARD F, /ITSELL
Major General
The Adjutent General of the Army



COMPANY "C", 14TH TANK BATTALION
APO 257, c/o Postmaster, New York, New York

26 August 1945

Mrs. 01lie Thompson
Star Route
Niangus, Missourli

Dear Mrs. Thompson:

Your letter of 3 August 1945, addressed to the Chaplain of Company "C",
17th Tank Battalion, has been referred to me for reply. I can well understand
your perturbed state of mind, and know it is very difficult for you to under-
stand why it took so long to receive more details concerning your son's death.
The information I have ig very scanty, but I hope it will afford you some
consolation.

On the 29 of March 1945, while in combat in central Germsny, the tenk
in which your son was leader received a dirsect hit from en enemy anti-tank
gun, and burst Into flemes. Yowr son was killed instently. The tank wss
in a heavily contested arce at that time, and it was not until the middle of
Aprl]l that a witness to your son's death was discovered. As soon as possible
thereafter, you were notified accordingly.

I realize that this informstion is slight in comparison to the loss you
have suffered, but it is all the information available to us. As you must
know, Chester was a fine and brave soldier. His performance of duty was in
every sense excellent. He will long be remembered by his comrades.

Very truly yours,

/8/ Jemes L. Sparing
/t/ JAMES L. SPARING

1st Lt. Cavalry
Commanding



COMPANTY ACY" 17TH TANK BATTALION JCW/pae

APO 267, c/o Postmaster, New York, N, Y,
18 april 1945

lrs, Della Thompson
Box 1241, Grand Junction
Colorado

Dear iirs, Thorpsont

It is with the greatest personal sorrow that I write to express our
sense of loes In the death of your huabend and our comrmsde, Privete Chester
H. Thompson, 37 363 876,

He was killed in actlion on 29 March 1945 while we were emgaged in a
particularly hazardous undertaking in Germany, You will, I am sure, dbe
glad to know that the rites of his religlon were extended him by an Army
Chaplain before he entered dattle,

During the course of the engagement fierce enemy reeistance was
encountered and the llves of nany of »ur soldlers endangered, Private
Thompeon, by his heroic actions on that occasion, contrubuted meterially
to the success of vur mlsslion and In so doing lost his life,

Those of us w:0 knew r~ur husband always respected him and admired
him for his courage and devotion to duty, Your sorrow and ours on his
loss 1s something beyond writing or speech, We are proud to have known
him and wlll always renember him with affection. He died for his country,

Very sincerely yours,

JCHN ¢, WILSIN JE,
lst Lt., Infantry
Commanding,

COPY



| CoPY

Fuilerton Calif.

Feb/15/L%

Dear Nr. Metz:

Recieved your letter pertaining to
Raymond Loyd, Chester Thompson, and Raymond A. Rusch;
and there is very little information of their "Death®
I can give you.

It is true they were in my platoon and the
time and place of their unfortunate accidents happened
Vvar. 29/45, and were faced with the enemy at Wermerthausere
dermany.

I have tried to find Maps of tne Area in which
the Battle took place, but have had no luck. Tnerefore I
cannot give you a Ueograpnical location of where they were
hit.

About the only helpful information I can give
you is that they were incinerated in tne Tank. 1 can't seem
to recall who were Loyd's Driver and Asst. driver. We were
getting replacements all along, and it was Lard to keep up
with all the men.

I can't say whet-er the remains of the boys were
picked up or not. Tne Grave Registration took care of all the
deceased.

In Loyd's tank there were 5 men. The driver and Asst.
driver escaped witnout any injury. Loyd, Husch, and Thompson
never 1lift tne Turrett of the Tank. I can truthfully swear
that tney were burned inside the Tanx. The Tank was hit with
three 86's right through the front of the Turret. I left my
tank, when I noticed Loyd's tank was on fire and went back to
see if there was anything that could be done, but it was too
late. So that is about all the information I can give you. I
only hope that what I have told is helpful in your investi-
gation and in the meantime I will try to find out more infor-
mation on the Area of "Wermerthausere Germany" and try to
send you a map of where the scene of the Battle occured.

Respecifully yours,

i s/ Loyce 5. Westerman

y COPY



Fort Knox, rKentucky
20 January 1949

Department of the army

Office of the Luartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C.

(Attention: Lt Col., T H Metz)

In reply to your letter of 7 January 1549 reference QMGMU World
War II Unrecoverables regarding Sgt Raymond T Loyd ASN 36312940, Cpl
Raymond & Rusch, ASN 37681421 and Pvt Chester H Thompson ASN 37366876,
all of Company ¢, 17th Tank Battalion, 7th Armored Division.

To the best of my knowledge, 1 last saw Sgt Loyd and nis tank crew
and talked to them in Giessen, Germany just before the Company pulled out of
Giessen Germany. We were in contact with the enemy advancing through six (6)
or eight (8B) small towns and I do not recall seeing any of the crew or having
talked to any of them after leaving Giessen, I did see the tank as we
advanced along the route. The tank was knocked out near Wertshausen, Germany.
I did not see the tank get hit but did see the tank about five or ten
mimites after it was hit and the tank was on fire. No one could gZet within
twenty feet of the tank while we were in that srea. I would say that area
over an hour. I guestioned some men who were there when the tank was hit
and the two Enlisted Men that got out of the tank. They stated that the
three men mentioned above did not get out of the tank.

I do not remember the other two crew members names. It is my personell
belief that there were no remains to be found, I have seen tanks burn for
five or six hours and that tank was still burning when the Company left the
area. I believe that Staff Sgt Loyce 5 Westerman, who was Platoon Sergent
at that time, saw the tank get hit., His last known address is Rt. 1 Box
30k, Fullerton Calif.

JOHN DUTCH
MASTER SERGENT

COPY



CcCOPY
10 November 1948

THE QUARTERMASTER GENEHAL
Department of the Army
Washington 25, D. Coe

In reference to QMGMU 293 World War II Unrecoverables
Gentlemen:

Just returned from a two week trip and hence the delay in replying
to your letter of the 29th of October. Also kindly pardon the paper
here since it is all I have on hand tonight and I want to get this
off quickly so as to enable you to further your search in the right
direction.

Your records are incorrect as regards my being in command of the
men who you are endeavoring to trace, They were involved in the
Wermertschausen action prior to the time I became commanding officer
of Company "C", 17th Tank Battalion.

However, 1 do believe I answered & query requested of me by the
parents of one or two of these men's (i.e. Loyd, Thompson and Rusch)
parents while I was in charge of the above-mentioned Company "C"
sometime in August or September of 1945, I answered said requests
to the best of my ability, but my information was strictly second=-
hand, since I based 1t on the battle records of the 17th Tank Ban,

I cannot now recall just what the exact data was, but I faintly
recollect that these men might possibly be the ones who were allegedly
in a tank that was hit and its occupants (3 or 4 of them) were burned
beyond identification, Please do not give my recollections much
waight in this matter, since I do not remember the names of the men
who might have been in said tank. However, I do know that 17th Tank
Bn records do contain some data on one or two such cases where several
men were burned beyond recognition in a single tank,

I would like to aid you somewhat as to who %o seek out as the
commanding officer of these men at the time of the action above
referred to, However, I do not remember the names of the officers
we relieved when two fellow officers and I took over Co ®C" 17th Tk Bn.
I might aid you to some extent by informing you that when you peruse
the records of said Co "C*, such officers as Capt Koy Nelson and
Lts, Deutser, Goldle and myself cannot aid you since we were transferred
from the LOth Tank Bn of the same Tth Armd Division quite sometimw
after hostilities ceased, in fact after the 7th Armd was classified as
a "4n division (one which was destined for dissolution after it re=
turned to the States,) You might check "C" Co records for a Lt Patton
—now that I think of it~-since I faintly remember seeing his name
somewhere in said records. There was also a Staff Sgt named Seifert

who was one of the very few original Co "C" men who made the trip home
with the outfit.

COPY



Page Two

Sorry I cannot aid you any further in this matter for I know just
how hard some of these matters are to trace., However, altho I was
the last commanding officer of Co "CM" of the 17th before it disbanded,
I was actually a tank officer in Co "C" of the LOth Tank Bn at the
time of the incident referred to above,

Sincerely yours,
/s/ James L. Sparing

James L., Sparing
1717 E. 76th St, - thicago

COPY



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

IN REPLY REFER |0 ‘qn_:'_“" 293 RS N:I 5 \,"

fiorld War II1
Unrecoverables
IMPORTANT

Address reply and envelope to:
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 23 November 1948
Do NOT .include the name of the
official who signed the communica-
tion, et

Mr. Francis J. Seifert
Coles Mill Rd.
Franklinville, N.J.

Dear Mr. Seifert:

This office is conducting an investigation to determine the
recoverability of the remains of Sergeant Raymond T. Loyd, ASN
36 312 940, Private Chester H. Thompson, 37 363 876, and Corporal
Raymond A. Rusch, 37 681 421, Company "C", 17th Tank Battalion, 7th
Armored Division, who were killed in action 29 March 1945, in the
vicinity of Wermertschausen, Germany.

The records of this office indicate that you were a former
member of Company "C", and it is therefore believed that you may be
able to furnish information regarding the following: _ @

N b. Can you place the location where the tank

was knocked out?

I

)~ ARY o3 on) AL . o
AY AR N B il number, and unit symbols?
— A: ‘s ‘U / 2 Vs -

PR S f ol d. Can you suggest a witness to the disaster,
s¢d, Urter AI:(.(;-I' AL 7067 or anyone else who might have this and other

. Y, { +J 7 < mhorﬂl&tion?
7 7; (L )}1’.- (’. J!“\‘ﬁ (j/( -"'l f o
/ ik /(/:{ Your cooperation in this matter will be greatly appreciated. A
"% /" Fseli-addressed envelope is inclosed for your convenience in replying.
/

Sincerely yours,
»

D =

T. H. METZ >

Lt. Colonelg (NT

1. Inel ¥emorial Div@sion 8
sSell=-addr. oonv. M ..4\'7‘

-
r

?'Y'ﬁ'f

o ¢ . -a. lihat other men comprised the crew of the é"ff' o
A i Jfﬁ/ tank in which the three (3) men were killed?) <=~

' ] (Y. e
2o ¢ Ci de the f the t the &, e il -
,:f/;f’\c Can you provide the name of the tank, the f? vJ/

2e- /.;r.':r-—,

=4k
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ¥
WASHINGTON 28, D. C. :

IN REPLY REFER TO

QUGMU 293
World War II
Unrecoverables

7 January 1949

Mr. Elmer H. Harper
1920 Lainden Avenue
Knoxville, Tennessee

Dear Mr. iHarper:

This office 1s conducting an investigation to determine the recover—
ability of the remains of Sergeant Raymond T. Loyd, ASN 36 312 940,
Private Chester H. Thompson, ASN 37 363 876, and Corporal Raymond A. Rusch,
ASN 37 601 421, Company "C", l/th Tank Battalion, 7th Armored Division,
who were killed in action 29 March 1945, in the vicinity of Wermertshausen,
rermany.

Information recently received in this office indicates that you were
4 surviving crew member of said tank which was destroyed by enemy action
on 25 karch 1945. It 1s, therefore, believed that you may be able to
furnl:s;; information regarding the rollowing:

ie Can you place the location where the ?nk b n 23‘4_ ,
was xnocked out? )’. /‘}. ,_'f;‘ M, AN A~ (]
¢ v

e Can you provide t.he name of the tank, the
and unit symools?, 71/, ¢ Ata,qs /-.n
Fo. =y , A //,../ s /1’1’ A
c. Were the remains of the deceased removed by obher
tankmen, and 1f so, what final dupogj.t.ion was
ot t.ne rem:r_ns? ] y R B Y
Wi - ,""M ;C'f“/'-("'/ui
de If the remains were not removed from the tank, what
was the condition of (incinerated, Ut
membered etc.)? g Vrrbar G M‘P

{

f

er
P_,-"’

o nlaw marry co;;}risec};oh tank CIF" and hﬁay ,L‘
T_].I‘Vlv.d?:s q,«; }:_‘ f 44’/ ‘
)L 4'% o> L D7 ‘t_ ¢ . tho- e
ANY m.JLmeL 1nromhc on that will assist this office in 1ocl.‘u..
ascertalming the remains of subject decedents will be most helpfule




7/

QMGMU 293
World War II
Unrecoverables o 7 January 1949

Your cooperation in this matter will be greatly appreciated.
A self-aadressed envelope is inclosed for your convenience in replying.

Sincerely yours,

1 Incl | \Tpf %

Self-addressed Env, Lt. Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division




1. FILE UNDER N0 593 ~ THOMPSON, Chester He 37363876

SYNOPSIS
2. TYPE OF DOCUMENT: 3. DATE:
latieyr 7 Jsau 45
4, FROM:
Ougi
5. TORUL 00, Cos A = 10th Med, Tank Dr TAS, Ft. Kentuoky

Ast Sgbe John lutehy Cos he = MOLL ieds Tark M TASy Fb. Knox,
6. SUBJECT: Kentveky

Request for Casualty Information

7. DOCUMENT FILED
UNDER NO. 292 =~ I3, Furope (Ident.)

ofe

INSTRUCTIONS,—Enter after the above headings information as follows:
1, File classification under which this cross-index sheet is to be filed.

2. Appropriate term, such as: “Itr,”” *‘memo,” **1st ind," etc.

3. Date of Document,

4 and 5. Enter either or both, as applicable.

6. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter,

1. File classification under which the document is filed.

ey 14 or'sy 991 CROSS-INDEX SHEET ., et oo cormmenr s come



Bre "dmor . G8rper
1940 Limien Avanue
sooavilie, leanessee

LORE ETe ABFPEL ‘ _ K

fnas office is condueting an investigatica Lo determine the recover- |
abllity of the resalins of “ergesant wymond . Loyd, 438 36 312 %40, N
_irivate Lhester . (hampson, soé 37 363 870, and Coerporal (aymomd . iuseh,
all 37 SOl L2L, Coupany "C®, 17ih laok satialion, Tth srsered Civision, ;
wio were kilied in astion 29 varch 1345, in Whe vieinity of iermertshausen, \&
'..}.m.

Inforsation receatly recelved in whie office lniicases was you were -
& Surviving crew seober of sald bank which waw desbroysd Uy enexy asction K
on 2 Jarcn 1¥L5. It 15, werefors, believed that you may e able w =
farnies informavion regarding toe following:

Ge Lan you place Lie locatlion wiers Lhe Lank
was snocsed Dul? O

Do Lan you provide Lae nase of tue tank, Lhe number,
and anit symools”?

Ce “wve Loe rexalos of the decedsed removed by otuer s
Lankmen, and AL so, what (insl disposition sas nade
of tiwe reafing’

de If bie rewalins sere not resmvved from She Lank, what {
was Lhe coudiiion of tue remalss (incinecrated, dis- A
meabered wte.)?

2. UW pauy comprised Lae Lank crew, snd how aeny Ny
survived? i

]

ARy SA0LNI0N0L LHXOrERtION Lot will assiat thas oflice in locabing
Or ascertalniag Lue recalns of subject decedents willi be sost nelplful.

S

- ‘_;)
, \_'I'



GHONY 293
Yorld dar Y7
Unrecoverables 7 Javuary 1lyhy

Your cosperatdun dn G.ie meuter will De grestly apyrecieted.
& seif-sadrecsed envalope s inclosed fur your convenience in replying.

Lincerely yours,

VT/me Lelf-addressed “nv., ibe Uolomel, GHC LB
uwsorial Uivisioa JoN



1, FILE UNDER NO,

2, TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

4. FROM:

5 TO

6. SUBJECT:

7. DOCUMENT FILED

UKDER NO.

ned

293 - THOMPS(OY, Chester B. (37 363 B876)

SYNOPSIS

Letter 3. DATE: 22 Noy 1948

) -

Mr. Gesrge A. Petten, Portsmeuth, ¥ow Eempehire
Investigstion to detormine the reswverability of remsins

of Sgh, Reaymend T+ Loyd, e o ¢ s ¢ o JKilled in setien

29 Mareh 1945, in the visinity of Wermertsshqusen, Germanmy,,

. 6 & % 0 &0

205 « GRS Burepesen (1domt,)

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings information as follows:
1« File classification under which this cross-Index sheet is to be filed.
2. Appropriate term, such as: “Itr,” *'memo,” *'1st ind,” etc.

3. Date of Document.

4 and 5. Enter either or both, as applicable.
B. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter,
7. File classification under which the document Is filed.

R 14 oor 47 991

CROSS-INDEX SHEET ...

Y. B. GOFEANMENT PRINTING DFFECE



1. FILE UNDER NO. 293 - THOMPSON, Chester H, (37 363 876)
SYNOPSIS
2. TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Letver 3. DATE: 29 Oot 1948
4, FROM: QMG
5. TO: Mr. James L, Sparing, Chiosge, Ill.
6, ‘SUBJECT: This office is sondhmting an imvestigation to determing the

recoverstlity of the remeins of Sgt. Raymond Te Loyde o «
whe wers kllled in sotion 20 Mar 45, in the vicinity of

Whaertschausen, Gormenys « o s o s oo

7. DOCUMENT FILED
UNDER NO. 293 - (RS Burepe

nad

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings information as follows:
1. File classification under which this cross-index sheet is to be filed.

2. Appropriate term, such as: ¥Itr,"” “meme,” “1st ind," etec.

3. Date of Document,

4 and 5. Enter either or both, as applicable.

6. Brief and camprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter,

7. File classification under which the document is filed.

aMc roru 351 CROSS-INDEX SHEET

(1dent.) (Leyd, RaymemdT,)
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QIGMF 293 Information concerning Gold Star Button
Tlﬁo o ster I,

s and Badges Section OQMG 9 Sept 1943
Decorations 4% Awards Br., AG0 Memorial Division Smith
Room 2B923, The Pentagon Family Corres. Br. \ Ext - 2289

1. Forwarded for reply to so much thereof as pertains to your office.
2, Writer har not been advised of this reference.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

JAMES F. SMITH 3\
Yajor, QUC .
Memorial Division JFS

helt




QMRF 293

Thompson, Chester H,
SN

R

29 September 1948

Mrs. dary 0. Thompson
Star Route

Niangua, Mlssourl
Dear drs. Thompson:

Your letter to The Adjutant General, concerning your aon, the late
Private Chester H. Thompson, has been referred to this office.

#ith deep regret I muat inform you that no information has been re-
ceived in this office indicating that the remains of your son have been
recovered,

A continuous and intensive aearch is being made of the area in which
he died, and 1%t is my sincere hope that it will be possible to recover
and rebury the remains of your son in an estsblighed Military cemetery.
Moanwhile, please rest assured that when a report is received I will
inform you immediately.

Flease do not hesitate to call upon us at any time 17 you believe
we can as2ist you further.

Jincerely yours,

" JAMBS %, SNITH
Major, JNMC
Memorial Hvision
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MEUORIAL DIVISION
FAIILY COERESFONDENCE BRAIICH

DATE /é,

)T ;/ﬂ

..;—’_.{’F” r/ _j
g

TO: Identif‘icati_on Branch

FROLL: Family Letvters Section

SUBJECTy Case Name / //( Vada ‘,:,,./ /»r, CZL £ s \,/D/

Regquest situation parag“aph and cene"ery if agproprmte, -5 7_7"’(5 7

applicable to this case,

R .Ww_elos
2 3 /Smof ¥
24, Sept. 1948
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4 Su=37 363 876 |
(_guagTT:  hdditional Information That “fay Igad to the Recovery and

AR DEPARIMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

In Reply Refer to

QMGM 293 15 July 1947

Thompson, Chester He

Tdentification of Remains Not Yet fccounted For

T0: Commarding Gensral ~
imerican Graves Registration Command
European Area
LPO 58, ¢/o Postmaster
New York, New York

1, There is attached hereto, g >, OQ¥G Form 371

(covering all available information in the Office of The Quartermaster

Gencral and is in addition to any previous information forwarded by

this office to your headguarters) for the following deceased individual:

NLIE GRLDE SERI:L NO
Thompson, Chester i. PVt 87 %65 ave

2 It is requested thet information on the above deceased be
furnished this of’ice in accordance with provisions aof Ietter, The
Adjutant Ceneralts Office, file AGA0 293.9 (27 Mar 47) D=M, subject
Estzblishment of  Boards of Raview for Identification of Unknown Dead
Oversaas, dated 9 April 1947. rye

= THE QUARTERMASTER GENER: Ls
| tr_ /./’./ :
L - iy / ¢ . Z3
b ‘,\ £ 3 ;_:’( 7 7 : s
Thel;  &fi / / Y\, { WERTIN C. RIIEY
F m‘}ﬁl 5 Lys) Uf U Major, QUC v,
_ 1 _ / Memorisl Divésfon -
i;; 3 J
ASIRMAIL A
- $ g

e



293 F'LE

“D. A ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOV...ED OR IDENTIFIED
NANE (Last, Firat, Niddie Inirtial) GRADE PRESENT SERVAL NUMBER
Thompson, Chester H. Prt 57 343 876
DRGANT ZATIODN RACE CREED FORMER SER{ AL MUMBER
) (It Applicabla)
Co "c"
7 Armd Div. 1Yth Tank Bm. White Catholio
DATE OF DEATH/WI CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEW T1F MiA
DATE OF FGD
METGHT REIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAILR SHOE SIZE
§* lo* 152 Brown Brown 9-p
DENTAL CHART “w“
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
o 0
&8 7 & 5 u 2 1 1 2 3 6 1 8
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
p 4 p 4
16 15 18 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 1% 15 16

X a Extracted

-

O =» Cariom

1 o Carlows Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

TATTOOS AND/OR ' B1RTHMARK

BOT (P RECORD

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

AGE: 32 years

His tank received a direot hit from the
in viocinity of Hesesln, Germmny sbout (20) milea from Osnabrook, Germsny.

0QMa FORM
23 SEP 46

371

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

15 July 1947

' 36 eTes0



Thowp 2930!n ter H
Son 2teT H.
S.N. 37 363 876 ———

29 Vay 1947
Address Reply Te

THE QUARTERIASTER CGENFRAL

Attention: Memorlal Division

Mra. Mary (. Thompson
Star Route
Fiangua, Missouri

Dear lrs, Thompsoni

Your letter to the War Department concerning your son, the late
Private Chester H. Thompson, has been referrsed to us for reply.

It 43 with deep regret that you are advised that, up to the present
time, information pert?,n.lng to the burial of the remains of your son
has not been received in this office. An inquiry is being made to ob-
tain information regarding his remains., Upon completion of this inquiry
you will be advised as to the results.

Our continued sympathy is with you in your great loss,
Sincearely yours,

RICHADD B, CHOMBS
Major, JiC

afk (_ Nemorial Division
a) e
1‘ \"‘\J 3
- e s
¢ \ «"a JEN
: , G e
2 / o Q.‘ &
7 \’ ’ £
L& ~ 7%
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CORRESPONDENCE ACTION WORK SHEET

Send Letter to

é T Relationship

ADDRESS@Z"_‘_,:?&‘J) P)&uw
Army Serial Number £ 7 F&.5 F & Rank f/i%

¢
OPENING PARAGRAPH: 62~1 @ 62-3 62-4

=
=
BURTAL INFORMATION: & 64 7 a8 2 10 10411 12 12A 13 13A B
14 148 15 16 17 20 21 22 22B 9
Temp. Cem. %
FPerm, Cem. £
Plot Row Grave Yame of Cem. City and Country 7
L]
=
RETURN OF REMATNS: - 78 79 81 82 | .
OTHER PARAJRAPHS 23 24 26 27 28 29 30 35 36 40 41 42 \?:\*
43 31 53 34 55 56 57 58 5BBA 60 81 63A e :
63B 65 ODHA 6BB 65C 65D 86 67 68 68A 69 70 4
73 74 76 84 85 =
Es
INDORSEMENTS: To  AG {47 71) To Ch of Chap (48 71) ]
To  Other Agencies: (71) -
PERSONAL EFFECTS: 650 64 \'
SUSPEND days
Copy of letter to AGO and Identification Section* o,
TEMPORARY CHANGE OF ADDRESS * * PRAMANENT CHANGE OF ADDRESS 2 )
BUCK SLIP TO RECORDS SECTION % -
COPY TG ADJUTANT 3ENERAL
.,
Dates of Letters for which Copies are Necessary to AAF: ’
= X
OTHER : oo
- f/
b
Locr tonievicst il 1 et 7144*"‘“/‘“’ s
CLOSING PARAGRAPH: - Regfet Delay *
#‘J \ ! “
Letter to be Dated ““Analyst Typist Reviewer ."'

* Note: Circle paragraph numbsers and/or starred phrases that are applicable. =,

IR-94420



F-8
70, Idsntification Section

Case lame

Request situation #ragraph, and cemetery if appropriate, applicable
to this case,

00081 5e

Tab n



-rvr! I |

JAN

ey

SECURITY C FICATION (f anp)
WAR DEPARTMENT

DISPOSITION FORM

FILE No. SUBJECT :
AGFO-CG 201 Private Chester H, Thompsan, 37.363 876
i 10 FROM DATE COMMENT Ne. 1
Director

Persconnel Actions Branch
liemorial Division, OG Casualty Section

Rm 2035 Tempo Bldg B Inves & Corres Subsection
Nashington, D. Z. im 5C 826 The Pentagon

15 4ipr 47 Topper/h49l

For further direct reply to the foregoing copy of letter from
Yrs. Mary O. Thompson, Star Houte, I'iangua, !dssouri, who has been advised
of this reference, relative to the recovery and burial of the remains and |
location of the grave of Private Chester H. Thompson, 373633876, who was -
killed in action on 29 Karch 1945, in Germany.

FOR THz ADJUTANT GEMERAL:

ML HARSEHAIL, ¥aj, AGD
&x Uff, Cas Sec, r'AB

2 Inclosures .
Cpy 1lir dtd 12 dar 47
Cpy reply fr this office

ﬂ
f’

3
e
ot 7

0 v 897

§5T504 * . 5. GOYENMMENMT FRINTIRG ODFFICE




AGPU=CG 201 Thompson, Chester H,
(12 uar &7) 37363876

15 April 1947

Urs. Yary C. Thompson
Star loute
Niangna, Hissourl

Dear Lrs, Thompsoni

1 have your leiter of 12 March 1947, conceming your son, the
late ITivate Chester H. Thoapson,

It would be gratifying indeed to bs able to encourage you !r
ths hops for your son's survival, but no repart has been recelved
to discredit the official message from the overseas commander which
revesled that Private Thompson was killed in actdon on 29 March
1945, the date he was yreviously reporied sissing in action, ISupple-
mental information available discloses that Private Thompson wap &
ssmber of Company C, 17th Tank Battalion, 7th Armored Mvislon, whieh
was sngaged against the enexy in the viclnity of Hesseln, Cormany .
Unfurtunately, the tank in which he was serving received a direct hit
from an enemy anti~tank gun and burat into flaass. Your son is re-
ported to have been killed instantly during this action, Hesssln is
locawed about twenty miles froa Janebrusk, Sermany.

Your wish to be furnished the names and addresses of the meabers
of your son's former organisation is fully appreciated,. 1 regret
that due to Lhe large nusber of sixilar requests tha iar Department
has been obliged to adop’: a policy of refraining from maxing the ex-
Lensive ssarches required in such cases, unless they are dirsctly
conrected with military expedisncy, However, this policy does not
preclude the furnishing of some of the names and addresses of meabers
of an organization and in this cornection the following dats are glven:

Yirst Sergeant John Duteh, 6890610
Company C, 70th Tank Battalion
Port Knox, Eentucky

iy, Herman J. Les, (separated from military service)
Route 3, Box 354
Bakersfisld, California



ires, xary U, Thompson

Hr. Bernard L. Agent {(separsted from military service)
General Dslivery
heshoba, Wississipni

in your letter, reference is made %o your belief that :rivate
Thompson might be hospitalised and a victim of amnesiaj however, no
information has reached this office to indigcate that such is the case,
Fermit as to explain that when a soldier 1s adaitted to & hos;ital
ard cannot aske his name known properly, he is identified through the
compariscn of fingerprints and dental charts with those on {1l in
dashington, D, C. After identity is established conclusively, e
report is submitted to the appropriate headquarters and the family of
the soldier concernsd 1s notified immediately of his stetus.

“ith reference to the burial of your son's remains, T™he .uarter-
master General, this eity, is concerned with matiers of this nature
and he has been: asked to reply further %o you in this respect.

You have ay ocontinmued sympathy in your bereavemert,

Sincerely yours,

EDNAKD 2, RITSKELL
ia jor Censral
{he Adjutant Gensral of the Army
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Niangua, Mo,

March 12 = 47

War Department
Would like to know if you have learned any more about the death of
my son chester h.lthompaon 37363876 was reported killed at Hes in
Germany (I cant find that place on map) on March 29 - 1945 - He
was in Company C, 17 Tank Battalion, 7 Armored Div., would you give
me names of crew and address, Do you think he could be in some
Hospital; with loss of memory? and if you are positive of his death
then could I have the remains. Flease check over all unidentified
soldiers. I still hope to find him.

/s/ Mrs, Mary C. Thompson

Star Rt

Niangua, Mo. .




3.0, 37

SPC.YG 23 Thompson, Chester H,
37 363 876

1lat Ind,

"2 November 1945

104

1 Inel.

cpy ltr o/d

e N -

..,-’*'“"f{w;"ﬁm;““'washxnguﬁ 25, UsTs

The Adjutant Ceneral, Washington 25, D. C.
Forwarded as & matter pertaining %o your offioce,

FOR THE QIARTERMASTER GENERAL:

JAMES L. PREMN
Major, QMC
Assistant
£ =
m -
=
g ~o
S
! 2 &=
\ =2
: \ i




SPOYR 293
Thompson, Cheater H,

$aMy 37 363 BT

Address Feply T4
THR QUARTHHUASTAR OPMERAL
Atteniion: Lemorial Division

Mrs. 011ia Thomppon

Btar foute
Niangua, NVissouri

Dear Mrs, Thompsoni

Your letter addressed to the Veterans
referred to this offiocs for reply concerning your son,

Chester He Thompaon,

A oopy of your letier has veen forwa
washington 25, D. C., ior direct reply.
over releasing inforration conosruing military

2 Hovember 1945

of Foreigo Wars -has been

rded to The adjutant General,
That offive lwms jurisdiction
personnul,

Ploase accept wy sincare aympathy an the loss of your son,

FOR THE QUARTRHMASTER GENERAL3

NO

s LY R
L

[
A Y

Singcerely yours,

JAMBS I, PRENK f

Wajor, QMG
Asgistant

the late Private




VE ANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE WNT. ., STATRES
War Service Commission
Tower Building Washington 5, D. C,
-JOSEPH Y. STACK .
Director GEORGE L. MAC ELROY
Asst. Information Officer

July 27, 1945

0ffice of the Quartermaster General

Memorial Division

War Department

Washington, D, C,.

Attention Miss Riordan

Dear lfiss Riordan:

In compliance with our telephone conwersation of this date
you will find enclos:d commnication relative to the thres
men we spoke of, .
Any information will be appreciated by this organization.

Very truly yours, -

S/5/ George L. MacElroy

T/®/ George L. Macklroy
Assistant Information Offieer

GTHMsmef
Engl: 3

copy




Niangua, Moe
July 20, 1945

Veterans of Foreign Wars
Tower Building
Washington, D. Ce

Dear Sira:

I have a son reported killed inaction Ma: 29. Please get
me information as to when and where he wag last the Army '
lmew of him, also his buldies nomes and addressed. He was on TN
the Armored Division. AN ﬁh

Pvt. Chegter Hoyt THOMPSON, 37363876
Coe Ce ’ 17th T. K. Bn.

A. P. 0. 257, cfo Postmaster

Yew York, New York

Yours very truly,

Mrs. QOllie Thonpson
Nlangua, Missourd
Star Route

o
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WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICEK -
WASHINGTON 28.D. C, ’
REPORT OF DEATH . : L oarg. 3 JUn® 1945 blh/ 3¢
FULL MAME ' -1 Amry somss. NUMEI - _ S
), _THOMPSON, CHESTER H,, 37 363 876 PYT }
& AoPaKes i} . ” ans on suwvion BATE oF BTy
}annhoxi, Colerade AMD 9 Nov 1913
. or/ﬁn*m ’ CAUSK OF DEATH BATE aF SEATH |
‘European Area Killed in Action 29 Mar 1945
CUTAYION OF DECEAMD . _ . ’ : :Au‘l'.: g' RMYRY & I-'I:.ﬂ:‘ 'w SRVl
European Area ' 13 May 194k el G |m
EMERSEMCY ACORESEEL (HAME. RELATIGNSHIP & ADDRESS) : N —

s

Mrs. Della Thompson, Wife, Box 1241 , Grand Junction, Colorade

WENEFICIARY [NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mira, Della Thompson, Wife, Same as above

. Kenneth C. 'rhonglon, Son, Mary J. Thompson, Daughtey Sawe as above
B | Mr., Charles H, Thompson, General Delivery, Mountain Grove, Me. #* (father)
1*‘-\1 : mm;'ﬂou 1N LINE OF DUTY oW MIBCONDUST WA BECELSED AUTHORIINS W PLYING PAY | OTHER PAY BTATUR

m‘”’IL..e 0 N N %‘T”&.“——mf%.——a-"r“r—‘ﬂ"ﬁ“

A Beneficaries Continuted ' muﬂu D NON-SATTLE
Mrs Mary O. Thowpson, General Delivery , Niangua, Mo. (moth , _

The individusl named in this report of death 1s held by the War Department J
to have been in a missing in action status from 29 March 1945, uatil swsh
absence was terminated on 27 April 1945, when evidence conside sufficlient
to establish the fact of death was received by the Secretary from &

commander in the European Area. ‘ _

i . A. O, VYEY. ADMIN. A. &, ROA FILE

WD AGO FORM 52-1 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WO ASO FORM 521, t DECEMBER 1844,
1 FRAENANY 104 WHICH MAY 3K USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXWAUSTED,

.8 0 FoRL S By U B AL Y ORDER OF THE
: ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU - o ) \
1.0.0.M.8, O.T.D. CABUALTY " PILK _ : S _



